If you invest in the ADSs in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per ADS
paid by purchasers of the ADSs and the as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS/ordinary share after this offering. Our net tangible book value as of June 30,
2018 was €333.0 ($389.5) million, or €10.26 ($12.00) per ADS/ordinary share. Net tangible book value per ADS/ordinary share is determined by dividing (1) our
total assets less our intangible assets and our total liabilities by (2) the number of ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30, 2018, or 32,450,775 ordinary shares.

   After giving effect to our sale of ADSs in this offering at the public offering price of $86.50 per ADS, and after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been €575.0 ($672.6)
million, or €16.01 ($18.72) per ADS/ordinary share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of €5.75 ($6.72) per ADS/ordinary
share, to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of €57.94 ($67.78) per ADS to new investors.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per ADS basis:

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional ADSs in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS/ordinary share after this
offering as of June 30, 2018 would be €16.78 ($19.62), the increase in the as adjusted net tangible book value to existing shareholders would be €6.52 ($7.62) per
ADS/ordinary share, and the dilution to new investors participating in this offering would be €57.17 ($66.88) per ADS.

   The tables and calculations above are based on the number of ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30, 2018, and excludes 2,743,995 ordinary shares
issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of June 30, 2018, at a weighted average exercise price of €16.52 ($19.32) per share.

S-32

Public offering price per ADS   $ 86.50
Historical net tangible book value per ADS/ordinary share as of June 30, 2018  $ 12.00
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS/ordinary share attributable to new investors participating in

this offering  $ 6.72
As adjusted net tangible book value per ADS/ordinary share after this offering   $ 18.72
Dilution per ADS to new investors participating in this offering   $ 67.78

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF SHARE CAPITAL

   The following description is a summary of certain information relating to our share capital, certain provisions of our articles of association and Dutch law.
Because this description is a summary, it may not contain all of the information important to you. Accordingly, this description is qualified entirely by reference
to the description of our share capital and the material terms of our articles of association contained in the accompanying prospectus and the documents
incorporated herein and therein by reference, including our most recent Annual Report on 20-F, as updated by other reports and documents we file with the SEC